## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 65-74

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 26-72, by the Papago Council was approved May 3, 1972; and

WHEREAS, said Resolution was for the acquisition of property known as Florence Village, which would become part of the Gu Achi District, and would be in the best interest of the Papago people; and

WHEREAS, money was not available for purchase of said property containing twenty acres more or less located in Pinal County, Arizona; and

WHEREAS, Mr. W. L. Eyer and Mrs. V. S. Eyer now propose to gift convey said property to the United States in trust for the Papago Indians; and

WHEREAS, Title Insurance is necessary on property prior to the conveyance to the Papago Tribe; and

WHEREAS, there will be a cost involved for said Title Insurance for acquisition of property known as Florence Village.

NOW, THEREOFRE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PAPAGO COUNCIL THAT:

- 1. The Papago Council does hereby accept the gift conveyance of property known as Florence Village, which would become part of the Gu Achi District.
- 2. The Papago Council hereby authorizes the payment of such fees as are necessary for Title Insurance and any other purpose on the Florence Village for conveyance to the United States in trust for the Papago Indians.

The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Council on the 18th day of December, 1974, at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 20 for, 0 against, 0 not voting and 2 absent; pursuant to the authority vested in the Papago Council by Section 3(a) and (h) of Article V of the Constitution and By-laws of the Papago Tribe of Arizona, ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937 (48 Stat: 984), pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

ATTEST:

Delma M. Garcia, Secretary

Superintendent, Papago Agency

APPROVED:

Jan, 3, 1975

JAN 1075 ED

JAN 1075 ED

RECEIVED

PARAGO AGENCY

SELLS, ARIZONA

SELLS, ARIZONA